

FILED
MAY 28 2009
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 08-1117

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCOTT DAVID BOWEN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON,
Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON
INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE,
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS, AND THE LOUISIANA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHARLES OGLETREE
Counsel of Record
ROBERT J. SMITH
125 Mount Auburn Street
Third Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-8285

May 28, 2009

— *Additional Counsel Listed on the Inside Cover* —

JEFFREY T. GREEN, ON BEHALF OF NACDL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

JULIE HAYES KILBORN, ON BEHALF OF LACDL
Amicus Committee Chair
Louisiana Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
P. O. Box 82531
Baton Rouge, LA 70884

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	5
I. <i>Apodaca</i> was Wrongly Decided.	7
A. The CHHIRJ Brief Explains How Thirty-Five Years of Empirical Research Casts Grave Doubt on the <i>Apodaca</i> Court's Conclusion that No Functional Difference Exists Between Unanimous and Non- Unanimous Juries.	7
B. The LACDL Brief Documents the Ignoble History that Colors the Use of Non-Unanimous Juries in Louisiana and Raises Concerns that Non- Unanimity Rules Marginalize the Views of Racial and Ethnic Minorities and Women.	10

- i. The Use of Non-
Unanimous Juries
in Louisiana has an
Ignoble Past. 10
- ii. Non-unanimity
rules margin-alize
the views of racial
and ethnic
minorities and
women. 13
- C. Non-Unanimous Decision
Rules Diminish the
Beyond a Reasonable
Doubt Standard. 15
- CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

- Apodaca v. Oregon,
406 U.S. 404 (1972)*passim*
- Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004) 19
- Burch v. Louisiana,
441 U.S. 130 (1979)5, 17, 18
- Cunningham v. California,
549 U.S. 270, __.; 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007)..... 19

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5, 15, 16
Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121 (1955)	17
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	10
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	15, 16
J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	15
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	7, 14, 17, 18
Miller-El v. Dretke, 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	15
Snyder v. Louisiana, 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008)	15
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	13
Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	18, 19
Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	13
Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	5

STATE CASES:

State v. Artiago, A137095	6
State ex rel Smith v. Sawyer, 263 Or. 136, 138, 501 P.2d 792 (Or. 1963)....	17
State v. Cave, A129267	6
State v. Chretien, 2008 KA 2311 (03/17/2009).....	5, 6
State v. Cleattesm, 07-272, 2008 La. App. LEXIS 816 (La. App. 5 Cir. May 27, 2008)	13
State v. Collier, 553 So. 2d 815 (La. 1989)	13
State v. Gann, 254 Ore. 549 (Or. 1969)	3
State v. Howard, 344 Ore. 670 (Or. 2008)	6
State v. Pereida-Alba, A130594	6
State v. Turneanu, 2008 Ore. LEXIS 1158 (Or. 2008)	6
State v. Williams, A131158	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND CODES:

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment..... i, 3, 12, 17, 20
 Fourteenth Amendment..... i, 15

Alabama Constitution of 1901 10

Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure,
 Article 782..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws
 of England 343 (1769) 19

Devine et al. 7 Psych., Pub. Pol. & L. at 669 8, 14

Kim Taylor-Thompson, *Empty Votes In Jury
 Deliberations*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1261
 (Apr. 2000)13, 14

Official Journal of the Proceedings of the
 Constitutional Convention of the State
 of Louisiana, 8-9 (1898) 10, 11

Reid Hastie, Steven D. Penrod & Nancy
 Pennington, *Inside the Jury*, 85
 (1983) 8, 9, 14

Shari Seidman Diamond, Mary B. Rose & Beth Murphy, <i>Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The behavior of the non-unanimous civil jury</i> , 100 Nw. U. L. Rev. 201, 204 (2006)	9, 19-20
Voters' Pamphlet, Special Election May 18, 1934, p. 7	16
W. Billings & E. Haas, <i>In Search of Fundamental Law: Louisiana's Constitutions, 1812-1874</i> , The Center for Louisiana Studies (1993), p. 93	12
